

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No:

LIVER GRUEZO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Martin A. Feigenbaum, Esq.
Counsel for Petitioner
P.O. Box 545960
Surfside, Florida 33154
Telephone: (305) 323-4595
Facsimile: (844) 274-0862
Email: innering@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO DECIDE WHETHER THE MDLEA VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE ITS ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES ARE VAGUE AND AMBIGUOUS.....	5
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO DECIDE WHETHER THE MDLEA VIOLATES <i>MIRANDA v. ARIZONA</i> WHEN AN INDIVIDUAL IS DETAINED ON BOARD A VESSEL DECLARED “STATELESS” UNDER 46 U.S.C. §70502(d)(1)(B).....	7

III. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO DECIDE WHETHER THE MDLEA VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE ANY “MINIMUM CONTACTS” OR “NEXUS” BETWEEN A DEFENDANT AND THE UNITED STATES TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION OVER THE CAUSE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX	

<i>United States v. Gruezo</i> , 66 F.4th 1284 (11 th Cir. 2023).....	A-1
Judgment of Conviction and Sentence.....	A-2
Indictment.....	A-3
46 U.S.C. §70502.....	A-4
United States Constitution Amendment Five.....	A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	11
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., LTD. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	12, 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4, 5, 7-10
<i>United States v. Cruickshank</i> , 837 F.3d 1182 (11 th Cir. 2016).....	12
United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	6, 7
United States v. Davis, 905 F.2d 245 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	13, 16
United States v. Gruezo, 66 F.4th 1284 (11 th Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Ibarguen-Mosquera</i> , 634 F.3d 1370 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 727 F.3d 386 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Youseff</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
46 U.S.C. §70502.....	5, 7, 9-11
46 U.S.C. §70503.....	3, 11
46 U.S.C. §70506.....	3
United States Constitution Amendment V.....	2
